

No. 18-1104

**In The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

MARK HORTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MIDWEST GERIATRIC MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Missouri, Case No. 17-02324
The Honorable Jean C. Hamilton, Judge

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT MARK HORTON

Gregory R. Nevins
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
730 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 640
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 897-1880

Omar Gonzalez-Pagan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
120 Wall Street, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 809-8585

Mark S. Schuver, #34713
Natalie T. Lorenz, #65566
MATHIS, MARIFIAN & RICHTER, LTD.
23 Public Square, Suite 300
P.O. Box 307
Belleville, IL 62220
(618) 234-9800

Sharon McGowan
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.
1875 I (Eye) Street, NW, 5th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 429-2049

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant Mark Horton

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUMMARY OF THE CASE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. SEXUAL ORIENTATION DISCRIMINATION IS A FORM OF SEX DISCRIMINATION PROHIBITED BY TITLE VII.....	12
A. When Employers Discriminate Based On Sexual Orientation, They Necessarily Consider An Employee’s Sex.	13
B. Discrimination Based On Same-Sex Relationships Is Analogous To Discrimination Based On Interracial Relationships And, Therefore, Equally Violates Title VII.	15
C. Title VII Protects All Employees, Including Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Employees, From Discrimination Based On Sex Stereotypes.	18
D. Arguments Against Title VII’s Coverage Of Sexual Orientation Lack Merit.....	20
1. <i>Title VII’s coverage of sexual orientation discrimination does not mean that sexual orientation and sex are synonyms.</i>	20
2. <i>The correct comparator to a man attracted to men is a woman attracted to men.</i>	22

3.	<i>The analogy to interracial association cases is apt.</i>	23
II.	TITLE VII PROSCRIBES DISCRIMINATION BECAUSE OF AN EMPLOYEE’S FAILURE TO CONFORM TO AN EMPLOYER’S RELIGIOUS BELIEFS.....	25
A.	Allegations Of Hostility To One’s Religious Beliefs Or Attempted Forced Religious Conformity With The Beliefs Of One’s Employer Satisfy Title VII’s Requirements For Coverage.	25
B.	Nonadherence Claims By Lesbian And Gay Plaintiffs Satisfy The Basic Prerequisites Of Such Claims.	29
C.	The District Court Erred In Dismissing Horton’s Properly-Pled Nonadherence Claim.....	32
III.	THE COURT SHOULD REJECT EFFORTS TO CREATE A SEXUAL ORIENTATION EXCEPTION TO TITLE VII’S CLEAR STATUTORY LANGUAGE.....	34
A.	The Statutory Text, Not Musing About Congressional Intent, Guides The Proper Interpretation Of Title VII.	35
B.	Congress’s Actions Subsequent To <i>Price Waterhouse</i> Demonstrate That There Is No Sexual Orientation Exception To Title VII.....	37
C.	The Adoption Of The “Motivating Factor” Standard By Congress Demonstrates That Even When Sexual Orientation Bias Is Present, Sex And Religious Discrimination Claims Must Proceed.....	39
IV.	<i>WILLIAMSON</i> IS NOT CONTROLLING AUTHORITY ON THE VIABILITY OF HORTON’S CLAIMS OF SEX DISCRIMINATION AND RELIGIOUS DISCRIMINATION.....	41
A.	The <i>Williamson</i> Court Did Not Decide the Issues Before This Court.....	41
B.	This Court Should Afford <i>Williamson</i> Only The Respect That The Decision Is Due On The Issues It Reached – And No More.	43

1.	<i>Williamson’s statement regarding sexual orientation discrimination is a prime example of non-binding dicta.</i>	44
2.	<i>Unlike many of its sister courts and lower courts, this Court has specifically recognized Williamson’s limitations.</i>	47
3.	<i>Cases should be respected both for what they decide and for what they do not decide.</i>	48
V.	TODAY’S LEGAL LANDSCAPE COUNSELS AGAINST EXCLUDING LESBIAN, GAY AND BISEXUAL EMPLOYEES FROM TITLE VII’S PROTECTIVE UMBRAGE	51
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004).....	20
<i>Backus v. Mena Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 224 F. Supp. 2d 1228 (W.D. Ark. 2002)	27, 28, 32
<i>Baker v. Washington Bd. of Works</i> , No. IP 99-0642-C-T/G, 2000 WL 33252101 (S.D. Ind. June 8, 2000).....	29
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001).....	50
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	43
<i>Bennefield v. Mid-Valley Healthcare, Inc.</i> , No. 6:13CV252 MC, 2014 WL 4187529 (D. Or. Aug. 21, 2014).....	29, 30, 34
<i>Boutillier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	18
<i>Burrows v. Coll. of Cent. Fla.</i> , No. 5:14CV197-Oc-30PRL, 2014 WL 7224533 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 17, 2014) ..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Campos v. City of Blue Springs, Mo.</i> , 289 F.3d 546 (8th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centola v. Potter</i> , 183 F. Supp. 2d 403 (D. Mass. 2010)	24
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	53
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978).....	14, 17, 19
<i>Collin v. Rectors and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , No. 96-1078, 1998 WL 637420 (4th Cir. Aug. 31, 1998)	16

<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. 264 (1821).....	44
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005).....	50
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998)	16
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015).....	37
<i>EEOC v. Preferred Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 763 (S.D. Ind. 2002).....	27
<i>EEOC v. Scott Med. Health Ctr., P.C.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Penn. 2016).....	18
<i>Erdmann v. Tranquility Inc.</i> , 155 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (N.D. Cal. 2001).....	30
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	17
<i>Franchina v. City of Providence</i> , 881 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2018).....	50
<i>Goluszek v. Smith</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1452 (N.D. Ill. 1988).....	36
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	38
<i>H & Q Properties, Inc. v. Doll</i> , 793 F.3d 852 (8th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk Prods.</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)	49
<i>Hamner v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.</i> , 224 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Hardin v. Stynchcomb</i> , 691 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982)	20

<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17, (1993).....	17
<i>Hall v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. C13-2160 RSM, 2014 WL 4719007 (W.D. Wash. Sept. 22, 2014).....	15
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	15
<i>Henegar v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 833 (N.D. W.Va. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Higgins v. New Balance Ath. Shoe, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 252 (1st Cir. 1999).....	50
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130, 138 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	3
<i>Kaminsky v. Saint Louis Univ. Sch. of Med.</i> , No. 4:05CV1112 CDP, 2006 WL 2376232 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2006)	26, 28, 40
<i>Knott v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1975)	53
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	24
<i>Koren v. Ohio Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 1032 (N.D. Ohio 2012).....	15
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	11, 36, 40
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17

<i>Mandeville v. Quinstar Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 98-1408-MLB, 2000 WL 1375264 (D. Kan. Aug. 29, 2000).....	29
<i>Matheny v. Morrison</i> , 307 F.3d 709 (8th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	14
<i>NLRB v. Hotel and Rest. Emp. and Bartenders' Union Local 531</i> , 623 F.2d 61 (9th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 488 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2007)	26, 27, 29
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)	16, 21
<i>Passmore v. Astrue</i> , 533 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2008)	12, 45, 48
<i>Pedreira v. Ky. Baptist Homes for Children, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2009)	29, 34
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542, 544 (1971) (per curiam).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pond v. Braniff Airways, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 161 (5th Cir. 1974)	20

<i>Pullman Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	3
<i>Roberts v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 3d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	53
<i>Sarenpa v. Express Images Inc.</i> , No. CIV.04-1538(JRT/JSM), 2005 WL 3299455 (D. Minn. Sept. 8, 2005)... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Schmedding v. Tnemec Co.</i> , 187 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 1999)	47, 48
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017)	19
<i>Shapolia v. Los Alamos Nat’l Lab.</i> , 992 F.2d 1033 (10th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shephard v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2013)	45, 46
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000).....	50
<i>Sobel v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 839 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Spearman v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 1080 (7th Cir. 2000)	49
<i>Tavora v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 101 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1996).....	53
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011).....	37
<i>Tillery v. Asti, Inc.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ala. 2003).....	27

<i>Tomkins v. Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 553 (D.N.J. 1976)	22
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 609 F.2d 51 (2d Cir. 1979).....	46
<i>Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	38
<i>Venters v. City of Delphi</i> , 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151 (C.D. Cal. 2015)	15, 24
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	20
<i>Williams v. Saxbe</i> , 413 F. Supp. 654 (D.D.C. 1976).....	22
<i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999)	16
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards and Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winspear v. Cmty. Dev., Inc.</i> , 553 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (D. Minn. 2008).....	26
<i>Winspear v. Cmty. Dev., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yancey v. Nat’l Ctr. on Inst. and Alt.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 945 (D. Md. 1997)	26
<i>Young v. Sw. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 509 F.2d 140 (5th Cir. 1975)	27, 33
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , No. 15-3775, 2018 WL 1040820 (2d Cir. Feb. 26, 2018) (<i>en banc</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 1
42 U.S.C. § 1981a 24
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e 1, 2, 39
42 U.S.C. § 12211 38

Other Authorities

1977 Mo. Laws p. 687 43
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, *Position Statement: Homosexuality and Civil Rights*
(1973), 131 Am. J. Psychiatry 497 (1974)..... 38
Andrew Koppelman, *Why Discrimination Against Lesbians and Gay Men Is Sex
Discrimination*, 69 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 197, 234-257 (1994)..... 24
Baldwin v. Foxx, Appeal No. 0120133080,
2015 WL 4397641 (E.E.O.C. 2015) 13, 15
Cary Franklin, *Inventing the “Traditional Concept” of Sex Discrimination*,
125 Harv. L. Rev. 1307 (2012) 21
*Employment Law - Title VII - Third Circuit Issues Split Decision in Case Involving
Gay Man’s Harassment Claims. - Prowel v. Wise Business Forms, Inc., No. 07-
3997, 2009 U.S. App. LEXIS 19350 (3d Cir. Aug. 28, 2009),*
123 Harv. L. Rev. 1027, 1033 (Feb. 2010)..... 39
Equality Act of 1974, H.R. 14752, 93d Cong. (1974)..... 39
Victoria Schwartz, *Title VII: A Shift from Sex to Relationships*,
35 Harv. J. L. & Gender 209, 237 (2012) 42
